OMB No. 0651-0011 (1841-4/94)

06-15-2000

101381715

Attorney Docket No. 19313-001 (NS-1)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	Name of conveying party(ies): NeuroSearch A/S 5-19-06 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance:	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: NsGene A/S Internal Address: 93 Pederstrupvej DK-2750 Ballerup, Denmark Street Address: 93 Pederstrupvej	
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Effective Date: May 10, 2000		DK-2750 Ballerup, Denmark Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	date	of the application is	
	A. Patent Application No(s): 09/347,613	В.	Patent No(s):	
	Additional numbers atta	ched	? □Yes ☒ No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]	
	Name: Ivor R. Elrifi, Ph.D. Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C.	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☑ Enclosed	
	One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111		The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 19313-001	
	DO NOT USE	THI	S SPACE	
9.	Statement and signature To the lest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an	d cor	rect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
C	'ynthia A. Kozakiewicz, Reg. No. 42,764 Signatu	re	May 17, 2000	
Tot	tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]			

06/14/2000 ASCOTT

00000126 09347613

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

BOX ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADOCS:1330143.1(S\$CF01!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 010844 FRAME: 0532 Express Mail Label No.: EJ770260182US

Date of Deposit: May 19, 2000 Attorney Docket No. 19313-001

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, NeuroSearch A/S (hereafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation in Denmark, with offices at 93 Pederstrupvej, DK-2750 Ballerup, Denmark, is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in Patent Application U.S.S.N. 09/347,613; and

WHEREAS, NsGene A/S (hereafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation in Denmark, with offices at 93 Pederstrupvej, DK-2750 Ballerup, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and conveyed, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in Patent Application U.S.S.N. 09/347,613, including pending and abandoned applications and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and renewals thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for an invention described in any of the foregoing applications, including pending and abandoned applications, in any country or countries of the world, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries of the world and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for the use of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hearby further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and

PATENT REEL: 010844 FRAME: 0533 deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This assignment is effective as of this 10th day of May, 2000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by a duly authorized officer.

NeuroSearch A/S, ASSIGNOR

Dy.	1101		
Name:	Jørgen Buus L	asse	n
Title:	President & C	EO	

Signature of witness:	Uma Kude
Name of witness:	Nina Rude
Signature of witness:	Peller Velle
Name of witness:	Peder Velling

1.

Acknowledgement of Assignee:

RECORDED: 05/19/2000

NsGene A/S

By:

Name: Teit E. Johansen Title: President & CEO

Signature of witness:

Name of witness: Jette L. Nielsen

Signature of witness: Veder Vella

Name of witness: Peder Velling

2 of 2